# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

## APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

#### Appeal No. 215/2018/PGC/DRTI/ DJB dated 18.6.2018

**Date of Hearing:** 7.3.2019

Appellant: Sh. Neeraj Pant

**Competent Authority:** Chief Engineer (North)

**PWD** 

**Application under DRTI:** 10.5.2018

## 1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 8.5.2018 has sought information on total 01 point. Aggrieved by non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

## 2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Vinod Garg A.E. (C), PWD is present on behalf of the respondent department. The representative of the department informed that the relevant information has previously been provided to the appellant under RTI Act 2005. The department has again provided the same under DRTI Act 2001 also. The appellant further requests he may be allowed inspection of documents. The same is accepted.

#### 3 Decision

The Chief Engineer (East Zone), PWD is directed to ensure that complete documents are made available to the appellant for inspection, the date and time for which shall be intimated to the appellant at least 07 days in advance. Thereafter photocopies of documents identified by him, if any, shall be provided to him on payment of fee as prescribed under DRTI Rules 2001. An Action Taken Report on the advice of the Appellate Authority shall be submitted in this Commission withi9n 03 weeks of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the present appeal case is ordered to be closed in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman,

**Public Grievances Commission** 

Copy to:-

- 1 The Chief Engineer (East) Zone, PWD, GNCT of Delhi, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, MSO Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi
- 2 Sh. Yadvinder Singh E.E. (C&ND), Roads, PWD under Ring road bypass flyover, Opp. I.G. Stadium, Gate No. 10, New Delhi.
- 3 Sh. Neeraj Pant